
LB807

LEGTSLATIVE 8ILI,8O7
Approved by the covernor l'!aEch 19, 1971r

Introduced by Kelll', 35

lI lct to anend section 48-121, Bevised Statutes
Suppletrent, 1973, relating to yoEkEen's
coBpensation; to pEovide for conpensati.on for
the loss or Loss of use of [or€ than one
De!beri and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska.

section 1. That section 48-'121, nevised statutes
suppleEent, 1973, be amended to read as fcllors:

48-121. the folloring schedule of colpensation
is hereby established for inJuries Eesulting in
disability:

(1) Por total disability, the coupensation tluring
such disability shall be sirty-sir and tuo-thirds pcr
ceDt of tbe rages receivetl at the tite of injury, but
such coDpensation shall not be lore than eighty tlollars
per reek, nor less than fortl-nine dollars peE reek;
Sggl!dg.qr that if at the tine of inJury the euplol'ee
receives uages of less than forty-nine dollaEs Fer reek,
then he shaIl receive tbe full aDount of sucb rages per
ueek as coDpeDsation. Nothing in this suttliyision shal1
require pafnent of coEpensation after disability shaLl
cease.

(2) For tlisability partial in character, except
the particular cases rentioneal in subdivision (3) of this
section, the corpensation shall be sixty-sir aDil
tro-thirds per cent of the difference betreen the uages
received at the tine of the inJurI and the. earning porer
of the employee ther€afteE, but such co!lpensation shall
Dot be lore than eigbty tlollars peE ceek. this
coupensation shal1 be paid during the periotl of such
partial disability, but not beyond three buDdred reeks.
Should total disability be follored by pattiaL
disabllity, the period of three hunalreal reeks nentioned
in this subdivision shall be reduced by the nunher of
seeks during vbicb co[peDsation ras paid for sucb total
disability.

(.1) For alisabi.l.ity resulting fron perDanent
injury of the folloring classes, the compensation shall
be in atldition to the aooullt paid for teDporary
disability; !E9!rogjlr the conpensatioD for te.porarl
disabilitl shall cease as soon as the extent of the
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pertratrent disability is ascertainable, viz: for the loss
of a thuDb, sixty-sir an(l teo-thir<ls per cent of daill
rages during sittl reeks. For the loss of a first
tinger, corronly called the inder finger, sixty-sir antt
tuo-thirals per cent of daily uages tluring thirty-five
reeks- Eor the loss of a secontl finEer, sixty-six and
tro-thirtls per ceDt of daily rages during thirty eceks.
Por tbe loss of a thiEal finger, sixty-sir and tro-thi,rds
per ceDt of daily rages tluring trenty reeks. For the
loss of a fourth finger, colnonly called the little
finger, sirty-sir aod tro-thirds per cent ot daily rages
during fifteeD reeks. fhe loss of the first phdlarrge ot
the thurb or of aDy finger shall be considered to be
equal to the loss of one half of such thuDb or tinger and
corpensatioa shall be for one balf of the perio(ls ot tiDe
above specified, aud the coEpensation for the lcss of one
half of the first phalange shall be for one-tou!th of the
periods of tine above specifietl. The loss of Eore than
one phalange shall be considereal as the lo.ss of the
entire finger oE thuob; EgS.y!!gg. that in no case shall
the aDount received for rore than one finger exceed the
alount pEoyialetl in this schedule foE the loss ot a hand.
For the loss of a great toe, sixty-six and tuc-thirds per
cent of daily rages during thirtt reeks. For the ]oss of
one of the toes otber than the great toe, sixty-six and
tuo-thirds per cent of tlaily uages during ten reeks. The
loss of the first phalange of any toe shall be considered
equal to the loss of one half of such toe, and
colpensatioo sball be for one half of the periods of time
above specified. the loss of more than one phalange
shall be cousidereal as the loss of the entire toe. For
the loss of a hand, sixty-sir and tuo-thirds fer cent of
daily vages during one huntlred seventy-tive reeks. For
tbe loss of an arE, sixty-six anal tuo-thirds per cent ot
daily rages during tuo huntlred trenty-five reeks. For
the loss of a foot, sixty-six anal tro-thirds Fer cent of
ilaily rages tluring one hundreal fifty reeks. For the loss
of a leg, sixty-six and tro-thirals per cent of daily
rages during tro hundr€d fifteen ueeks. For th€ loss of
an eIe, sirty-sir and tro-thirds per cent of dailv rages
during one hundred teenty-five reeks. For the loss ot an
ear, sirty-sir and tvo-thirds per cent cf daily rcrges
during trenty-tive veeks. Por the loss of hearing in one
ear. sirty-six and tvo-thirds per cent ot dailv rages
during fifty reeks. For the loss of rrearing in both
ears, sixty-six and tro-thirds per cent of dailv ra!es
during one hundted yeeks. FoE tbe loss of the nose,
sirty-sir and tro-thirtls per cent of dailv uag€s during
fittl reeks.

I!-sl:-ssse-i!-!!!s!-! hsrs-slef, l--!e-- e--ls!!--eE
!sss-s r--use-gj-g9rc-l!B!-9 !e-Es!!9!-sr-p9r!s-a!-s9le- !!s!
e!e--.Ess!er--Ee!--!9r!I--i!--!!iE--tsclE ! v 1s ! e!. --.t !!-- n o!
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s! oc!!i.uc-!e-!e!31-9! g- rersg!e!!-lrea!ili!r, -qe IpE-!5e!!e!
benefits shall te raid for th€ loss or loss ot usc of
9ss!-sse!-!e!!er-9r-!er!-l !ereel,--!i!!--!!9--!er:eqE--el
!e!e!!!S--!e--ru!--cglEeg.Uti!9-Ue rhe lglql loss 9E
pel!.a!.e!!_!9!el_19!E_9!__use ot both hands, or both afns,
or both feet, or both 1e.ls, or both eyes, or of anY txo
thereof, il_SE--g99i9el!, shall constitute total and
perDanent disability antl he coopensated for acccrding to
the proeisions ot suldivision (1) ot this section. !!or loss of use

eg€t_!9t h_eI
l- c!d -pere l! sr.l ! --di s -a ! !-l -l !.raDce titb !!s--!qq!8.

--e-!--!e!I9Er-9!--9E
-E!r1-l--!eAmputation

etYeen t ee TA the vrist shaII be considered as
t
b
e
t
t

e equivalent of the loss of a hand, and aEputation
treen the knee and the ankle shall be consitlered as the
uivalent of the Ioss ot a foot. AEputation at or above
e elbou sirall be considered as the loss ot an arE, antl
putation at ot abov€ the knee shaIl be consrdered as
e loss of a leg. Permanent total loss of the use of a

tinger, hand, arn, foot, leg, or eye shal1 be considered
as the eguivalent of the loss of such finger, hand, arm,
foot, Ieg, or eye. ln all cases involving a permanent
partial loss of the use or function of anI of the members
reDtioned in this subdivision, the comPensation sha1l
bear such relation to the aoounts naned in said
subdivision as the disat.ilities bear to those produced by
the inJuries nametl th€rein. Should the emPloyer and the
eaployee be unable to agree upon the alount of
co0pensation to be paid in cases not covered by the
schedule, the anount of coIpensation sha11 be settled
according to the proYisions of sections lr8-171 to q8-185.
corpensation under this subdivision shall not he nore
than eightl dollars Per Yeek' nor less than forty-nine
alollars per ueeki lIgliqgQr that if at the tio€ of the
iDjurI the employee received rages of less than
forty-nine dollars per yeek, then he shall receive the
full anount of such rages Per reek as coDPensation.

(4) for disability resultiDg fron PerEanent
ttisability, if inrediately prior to the accialent the rate
of uages uas fixed by the day or hour, oE bI the output
of the eoployee the Beekly rages sha1l be taken to b€
coDputed upon the basis of a rork reek of a oiniuuo of
five days, if the raqes ate paid by the day, cr upon the
basis of a vork veek of a uininum of forty bours, if the
eages are paid bI the hour, or uPon the basis ot a vork
reek of a oinioun of five days or forty hours, rhichever
results in the higher ueekly rage, if the raqes are tasetl
on the output ot the enployee.

(5) In deterrining earning Poe€r or the loss of
earning pover or in deternining tlisability, any increase
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in earning pouer or earning capacitl or dny .lecrease indisability rhich is ttre resuLt of vocationalrehabili-tation undertaken under the provisions ct thi-sact sha11 be taken into consideration and livcrr effect.the employee shall be entitl-ed to ccm!ensaticn fortenporarl ttisability rhile undergoing rei:aLrliLdtion.
Sec. 2. That original section t)8-121, FevisedStatutes SuppleEent, 1973, is repealed.

-q- 669


